
DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

INTER-OFFICE MEMO 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

February 6, 1996 

Mr. James Thompson 
Supervisor - Code Enforcement 
Division of Code Inspections and Enforcement 

S. G. Samuel Moxley 
Councilman, First DistriM-----

SUBJECT: Beltway Mobile Park 
Hammonds Ferry Road and Monumental Avenue 

************************************************************************ 

On Tuesday February 1, 1996 at 10:23 a.m. my Legislative Assistant Steve 
DeBoy contacted you in reference to the hold up of permit issuance to Mr. George 
Snyder owner of Beltway Mobile Park. 

I am requesting an answer so I may correspond with Mr. Snyder. 

I was led to believe from the meeting in October 1995 that a fair and equitable 
arrangement was to be decided regarding the permit issuance. 

I thank you for your immediate attention to this matter. 

SGM/rme 

thompson.mem 



Code 

Enforcemen 
Baltimore County 
Department of Permits & Development Management 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson. Maryland 21204 
(410) 887-3351 

Mr. E.F. Snyder 
2710 Hammonds Ferry Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21227 

Dear Mr. Snyder: 

October 13, 1995 

Permits and Development Management has carefully reviewed the 
zoning files and case history of the Beltway Mobile Home Park. 

The trailer park was first established in ~941 and approved by 
Baltimore County. All subsequent data affirmed the existence of the 
trailer park. As Baltimore County grew, a process of licensing trailer 
parks within our boundaries was established. The trailer park 
consistently applied for that license and Baltimore County officials 
consistently granted approval. The number of trailers authorized, 54, 
has never been exceeded by the number of actual trailers. 

Nonetheless, a question remains as to the trailer park's status. 
This office would welcome the submittal of a site plan for our review, 
reflecting the current trailer configurations. Please submit them to 
my attention. We look forward to your cooperation and a successful 
conclusion to these events. 

Sincerely, 

:I LVti-;rr--<- /I; L"vt,_, 
L. Wayne Flora 
Ass't. Enforcement Supervisor 

c: Mr. S. G. Samuel Moxley 
County Councilman for District 1 



One Investment Place Suite 825 
Towson, MD 21204 

Baltimore County Government 
Department of Community Development 

Livability Code Enforcement Office 

(410) 887-4032 
Fax: (410) 887-5696 

1:1v~a 

E.F. Snyder 
2710 Hammonds Ferry Rd. 
Baltimore, Maryland 21227 

Dear Mr. Snyder: 

Permits and Development Management has carefully reviewed the 
zoning files and case history of the Beltway Mobile Home Park. 

The trailer park was first established in 1941 and approved by 
Baltimore County. All subsequent data affirmed the existence of 
the trailer park. As Baltimore County grew, a process of licensing 
trailer parks within our boundaries was established. The trailer 
park consistently applied for that license and Baltimore county 
officials consistently granted approval. The number of trailers 
authorized, 54, has never been exceeded by the number of actual 
trailers. 

Nonetheless, a question remains as to the trailer park's 
status. This office would welcome the submittal of a site plan for 
our review, reflecting the current trailer configurations. Please 
submit them to my attention. We look forward to your cooperation 
and a successful conclusion to these events. 

Sincerely, 

i. Wayne Flora 





Just about this time an article was written in the Arbutus Times 
about the property and that we hadn't gone through the proper 
procedures with the county. One of th2 complaintants was 
Theresa Lowry. 

Shortly after, we were issued a Stop .Work Order. The 
county stated that we needed to have a public hearing. We 
wanted to know why we weren't told this before we started work, 
they aaid that a site plan was not submitted to Zoning and had it 
been at that time we would have been told that a public hearing 
was needed. We wanted to know why then we were given Water & Sewer 
permits and grading permit. 

The Zoning Officer that became involved in this was Kevin Connors. 
We met with Mr. Connors to discuss the Stop Work Orde r and find out 
why a public hearing was needed since were were given the permits 
that were needed and considering the amount of work we had already 
done, and the fact that County Insp ectors had been at the site. 
We also told Mr. Connors that a special exception had been granted 
in 1969. 

At this time Mr. Connors called on another Zoning Officer, Mitch 
Kellman, who talked to Arnold Jablon about the special exception. 
Mr. Jablon stated that a special exception had to be utilized 
within 2 years and since it was granted in 1969 we lost it. At this 
point we showed that in fact one row of mobile homes was placed on 
the property thus utilizing the special exception within the 2 year 
limit. Then we were told that not only does a special exception 
have to be utilized within 2 y e ars but also comp leted in a reasonable 
amount of time. 

Mr. Jablon also told us that since in his estimation that it 
was not completed in a reasonable time that the row of mobile homes 
that was placed on the property might be in jeopardy. 

At this point we were told that we should retain an attorney. 
After being told that those mobile homes might be in jeopardy, we 
felt as though we had to keep going forward. Mr. Connors suggested 
some attorneys to us, one being Howard Alderman. Mr. Connors 
recommended him highly. At this time we decide d to hire Mr. Alderman 
to represent us. 

Mr. Alderman met with county and community representatives 
and decided to petition for a public hearing. A hearing was 
scheduled for July 1993. 



In January 1992, the 54'' water main that is a t the rear of 
the park broke for the third time in a matter of years. With 
each occurance land and trees were lost. After the last break, we 
were ~ade aware that some of the mobile homes extended over the 
State right-of-way. At this point the State asked that those 
mobiles be r2locat 2d. We then, b2cause of the dan~cr t!1c situa tion 
9resented, checked to see if these families could be moved to other 
?arks in the area, but none had spaces available. 

Since most of these families have been residents for the park 
for many years. We felt we s hould do all we could to resolve this 
problem. Thia is when we considered the possibility of relocating 
these families on the front undeveloped parcel of the park . We were 
also awar e that a special exception was granted in 1969 to use this 
front property for mobile home sites. 

We then went to the county to see if this would be possibl 2 . 
The person we spoke with first was Dave Thomas. We told him about 
our situation and that the property was granted a special excep tion 
for mobile homes in 1969. At that time we were told that we still 
had the special exception. We also made mention of the flood plain. 

Mr. Thomas suggested that we have the De velopment Review 
Committee meet and review our sitation at at cost to us of $250. 
We feel that this was the time we should have been told that the 
flood pl~in would not allow is to develop the property. This i s 
the information that we did not get for our $250., but should 
have been common knowledge to the persons on the D.R.C. The 
comments fro~ t he D.R.C. are a ttac~ed . 

We also asked t o be able to add additional trailer spaces to 
help offse t the cost of developing the lots to relocate the families 
affected from the water main break. ~ 

One o f the requests made by the D.R.C. was that a site plan 
be submitted to Zoning. 'fhe county states that this was never 
done. We asked Joe LarRon about this and he said that he DID 
submit one. 

Prior to this we applied for and received Water & Sewer 
at the cost of $13,000. We also obtained a gra ding permit. 
we received the permits we began work installing sewer lines 
contacted .the county about making connections to public water 
and sewer, this is when we hired Icaboni Site Specialist who 
a county contractor. Icaboni Site Specialist made the sewer 
connection in Hammonds Ferry Road at a cost of $6+500. 
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After 
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For the hearing the county requested that an extensive 
site plan be done including the original portion of the park. 
Mr. Alderman postponed the hearing because of variance for 
setbacks was needed and he wanted to incorporate the old section 
of the park with the new. Just after this, another issue was raised 
by the county. The issue was non-tidal wetlands on the property 
referring to the stream at the front of the property. 
The problem was that we showed on s ite plan mobile lots sitting 
parallel with the stream. We were told that setbacks would have to 
be observed and we complied, eliminating those lots and showing 
same on new site plans. 

After this was resolved, another problem was raised which 
was the flood p rone nature of the property stated by John Maples. 

We then decided to contact Dave Thomas again. Mr. Thomas 
arranged a meeting with us and Joe Larson. At this meeting we 
were told that the flood p lain would not allow us to develop the 
property entirely, but the county would possibly allow us to 
relocate six mobile homes on the property. At this time we said 
that this was un a cceptab le. Mr. Thomas also asked why Joe Larson 
didn't show the flood p l a i n on a n v of the s i te clans he drew up. 
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